Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2256

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

January 13, 2005

ChevronTexaco

-

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-7127

Address: I-580 & Grant Line Road, Tracy, California

[ have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated December 29, 2004

[ agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced teport. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional

Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(bX1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto. : ¢

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Voee St

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




GerrLEr- Ryan Inc.

/-

TRA NSMITTA L - December 29, 2004

G-R #385251
TO: Mr. Bob Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich _
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company -
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
| FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
| Project Coordinator #9-7127
| Gettler-Ryan Inc. I-580 and Grant Line Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Tracy, California
PDublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 December 23, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual - Event of November 19, 2004

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 12, 2005, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Bamey Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Ms. Christyl Escarda, RWQCB, Central Valley Region, 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200, Rancho
Cordova, CA 95670-6114
Mr. Ardavan Onsori, 29310 Union City Blvd., Union City, CA 94587

Enclosures

trans/9-7127-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 84568 = (225) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 5§51-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « {916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218




; | 7/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

December 23, 2004
G-R Job #385251

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of November 19, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory
analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Hardin
Project Coordinator

Robert A. Lam

Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 7504

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suvite J « Dublin, CA 94568 = (925) §51-7555 « Fax (225) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 « Fax (918) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suits B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results : : . .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
gl L
MW-1 .
(12/15/94 329.17 299,40 2977 - -- 99.000 20,000 24,000 2000 GRON -
04721794 329.17 299.32 29.85 - - - - - - - -
06/01/94 12947 29925 29.92 .- - 56,000 12,000 15,000 1100 SR00 -
06/28/94 329.17 299.02 3015 - - - - L - - -
07/19/94 32917 308.87 20.30 -- -- - - - - - - -
09/02/94 32917 298.96 30.61 0.50 - - - - - - : -
09/12/94 32047 298.04 C 3166 0.66 - - - - - - -
10/12/94 329.17 298.70 31,70 1.54 - - - - - - -
11/30/94 32917 299 84 29.95 0.77 - - - - - e “
03/09/95 32907 299.88% 29.54 0.3 - - - - - -- -
14/18/95 32907 300.16 29.01 - - -- - - - - -
N5/17/95 32007 300.08 29.09 - - 130,000 22,000 30,000 2000 10.000 --
06/07/95 32917 299.93 29.24 -- - - - -~ - - -
07/21/95 32917 299.51 29.66 - - - - - - -- -
08/15/95 32917 299.30 29 87 - -- 41,000 2400 12,000 1400 700 -
09/07/95 329.17 299.32 29.85 - - - - - - - -
10/09/95 320017 299.16 30.M1 -- - - - . - .- - --
11/15/95 32917 299.29 20.88 - - 68,000 15,000 9600 1100 5500 <2000
12/30/95 32917 29918 2G99 - - - -- - - . -
01729796 32007 299.85 29.32 - - -- - - -- -- -
02127196 329.17 300.66 28.51 - - 520 48 71 <05 27 28
N3/05/96 32917 300.73 28.44 - - - - - - - -
(14/23/96 32017 30097 28.20 - - - - - - - -
05/30/96 329.17 300.70 28.47 - - 57,000 15,000 . 11,000 1100 4900 <250
06/19/96 32017 300.74 28.43 - - - - - - - -
07/15/96 32917 300,51 28.66 - - . - - - - -
08/27/96 32997 300.44 28.73 - -- 74,000 11,0600 9500 790 3600 <|20
09/09/96 32917 30032 28.85 - - - - - - - — =
11/28/96 32917 300.64 28.53 - - - . - - - -
11/11/94 32917 300.40 28.77 - - 69.000 13,000 9100 R0 200 <250
05/06/97 32917 301.05 2812 -- - 98,000 23,000 17,0600 11060 5200 <500
07727197 329.17 300.99 2818 — - . - N . . _
0-7127 xIs/HIR5251 1 As of 11710704




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW-[ (cont)

11/18/97 329.17
05/31/98 32917
05/31/98° 329.17
087120987 329.17
11/23/08 329.17
05/11/99% 329.17
reame 329.17
05/23400' 32917
10/31/00 329.17
05/18/01 320,17
11601 329.17
07/01/02" 329.17
11/08/02" 329.17
06/13/03" 329.17
11720003 329.17
05/18/04 o 32907
11/19/04 321017
MW.2

02/15/94 327.22
04/21/94 327.22
06/01/94 327.22
06/28/94 127.22
07/19/94 327.22
09/02/94 327.22
09/12/94 327.22
10/12/94 327.22
11/30/94 327.22
03/09/95 3127.22
04/18/95 iR
05/17195 327.22

9-7127.x1s/#385251

300.44
302.14
302.14
301.99
0163
301.89
301.22°
302,34
301 47%2
30H.27%*
100634+
300.38%*
300,07+
300,59+

28.73
27.03
27.03
27.18
27.54
2728
28.11
27.61
28.35
28.62
28.57
29.36
29.82
28.83

=02
0.97
0.81
0.90
0.04
0.7
0.90
0.31

0.26
0.52"
0.26"
0.00
0.00
0.50"
0.13"
1.85'"

58.000 19.000 9700 1100
180,000 25.000 25.000 1700
131,000 - 14,600 23,700 1990

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE FO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH

INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - -
INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - -
INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER -- -

300013
299.41
29924
299.05
208.87
298.70
298.66
298.60
298.84
299.81
300.43
300,27

27.09
27.81
2798
28.17
2835
28.52
28.56
28.62
28.38
27.41
26.79
26.95

83 21 6.0 1.0
<.5-0 1“3 0“5 <;)-.5
2 13 i 36
50 36 s 0
<-5- 0 <;)-.5 <;)-.5 <;)-.5

<05

As of 11/19/04°




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW-2 (cont) :

06/07/95 327.22 300.16 27.06 - - - - - - - -
N7/21/95 327.22 299.75 27.47 -- - - - : - - - -
08/15/05 327.22 299,65 27.57 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/95 327.22 298.53 28.69 - - -- - . - - -
10/09/95 327.22 296.37 27.85 -- - - ) - - - - -
11/15/95 327.22 299.31 27.91 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <5.0
12/30/95 327.22 200,62 27.60 - - - - - - -
01/29/96 327.22 300.06 27.16 - - - - - - - -
02/27/96 327.22 300.97 26.25 - - <50 <15 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/05/96 327.22 300.52 26.70 - - - - - - - -
04/23/96 127.22 301.40 25.82 - - - - - - - -
05/30/96 327.22 301.06 © 26,16 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/19/96 327.22 300.95 26.27 - - - - - - - -
07/15/96 327.22 100.76 26.46 - - - - - - -
08/27/96 327.22 300.50 126.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <5.0
09/06/96 327.22 30042 26.80 - - - - - - - -
10/28/96 327.22 300.39 26.83 - - - - - - - -
11/11/96 327.22 300.50 26.72 - - - - - - - -
05/M6/97 327.22 301.21 26.01 o - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
07/27/97 327.22 300.84 26.38% - - - - - - - -
11718797 121.22 300.72 26.50 - - - - - - - .
05/31/98 327.22 302.75 24,47 - - <50 <0.3 0.3 <0.3 <16 <In
11/23/98 327.22 302.28 24.94 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY " - - -
05/11/99 127.22 02.73 24.49 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
05/23/00 327.22 302.19 25.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 - <050 <(1.50 <0.50 <2.5
10/31/00 327.22 301.30 25.92 0.00 0.00 - - . - . n
05/18/01 32722 301.14 26.08 0.00 0.00 <50 0.52 26 <0.50 1.9 <2.5
11/16/01 327.22 300.41 26.81 0.00 0.00 - - - - -
07/01/02 327.22 300,25 26.97 ©0.00 .00 <50 R A1 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - as
11/08/02 127.22 299.92 27.30 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
06/13/03"" 327.22 300.49 26.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <5 <05 <5 <04

9-T127 /M IR525)

3 As of 11/10/04




Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
MW-2 {cont)
11720103 327.22 300.74 26.48 0.00 0.00 - - - - -~ -
05/18/04" 327.22 300.14 27.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/19/04 327.22 3on.52 26.70 0. .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -
MW.3
02/15/94 329.28 29941 29.87 - - 23,000 18,000 1700 540 1000 -
04/21/94 329.28 299.32 29.96 - - - - - - =" -
06/01/94 329.28 299.17 3N -- - 27,000 . 12,006 2600 600 2200 -~
06/28/94 329.28 298.97 3031 - - - - - - - -
07/19/94 329.28 208.78 30.50 - -- - - - - - -
09/02/94 329.28 298.67 30.61 - - 34,000 16,000 4100 770 3000 --
09/12/94 329.28 298.63 30.65 - -- - - - - -- --
10/12/94 329028 208.54 30,74 - -- - - -~ - - --
11730794 320.28 298.84 30.44 - -- 33,000 16,000 3000 740 2400 -
03/09/95 . 329.28 299.75 29.53 - - -- - -- - ' - --
04/18/95 32928 300.31 28.97 - - - - — - - -
05/17/95 329.28 300.09 29.19 - e 27,000 10,000 760 490 1000 -
06/07/95 329,28 300.04 29,24 - - - - - -- - --
07/21/95 329.28 299.58 29,70 - - - - - - - -
08715195 329.28 299.50 29.78 - - 39,000 13,000 2900 700 1700 -
09/07/95 320.28 29942 2086 - -- - - - - _ -
10/09/95 329.28 29926 30.02 . - -- - - - - -
11715095 329.28 299.22 30.06 - - 21,000 8000 2500 430 1500 <1000
12/30/95 32928 299.53 29.75 - - - - - - - -
01/29/96 329.28 300.06 29.22 - - - - - - - -
02/27/96 329.28 30085 28.43 - - <2500 5000 500 220 130 710
03/05/96 329.28 300.93 28.35 - - . . . B . - ‘
04/23/9% 329.28 30118 28,10 - - - - - - - - E
05/30/96 329.28 300.86 28.42 -- - 37,000 13,000 7200 870 2500 <120
06/19/96 32928 300,77 28.51 - - - - - . _ B
07/15/96 32928 300.65 28.63 - - - . . B __ B
O-7127 x1s/4385251 4 Asof 11/10/04 *




Table |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results _ . .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
MW-} {cont)
08/27/96 32028 300.38 28.90 - - 50,000 9500 6500 740 2004 <120
09/06/96 129.28 300.30 28.98 - - - - - - - .
10/2R/96 329.28 300.30 28.98 - -- - - - = - -
V111796 329.28 300,44 28.84 - - 52,000 11,000 5500 780 3000 - <250
05/06/97 329.28 101.06 28.22 - -- 93,000 23,000 15,000 1400 6200 <500
07/27/97 329.28 300,70 28.58 - - - - - -- - -
118197 32928 300.58 28.70 - - 81.000 29,000 17,000 1600 6700 <500
05/31/9% 329.28 302.60 26.68 - - 78,000 24,000 12,000 1200 5800 1300
n5/31/98° 329.28 302.60 26.68 -- - - - - - - <500
08/12/98° 32928 302.25 27.03 - - - - ' - - - -
11/23/98 329.28% 302,19 27.09 - - 97,200 17,900 12,800 1200 6950 <100
05711799 32028 302.60 26.68 - - 51.000 18,000 7R00 670 3600 <2.5
ns/11/99° 3129.28 302.60 26.68 - - - - - - - <100
11/24/99 32028 301.83 27.45 - - 62,800 16.600 8300 900 4890 <500
05/2300" 329.28 0211 27.17 0.00 0.00 27.000° 14,000 12,000 940 4.600 770
1031000 32928 30127 - . 28.01 0.00 0.00 110,000' 25,700 21,300 1,300 7,320 1,680
05/18/01" 329.28 301.07 28.21 0.00 0.00 58,000 19,000 16,000 1,400 7.000 2.300/11"
11416/01" 32028 30041 28.87 0.00 0.00 100,000 23,000 16,000 1,400 6,800 <200
07:/01/02' 329,28 300.20 20.08 0.00 0.00 75,000 16,000 8,800 980 4,000 1407107
11/08/02 32928 299.89 29.39 0.00 0.00 45.000 9,800 5.800 590 2.400 <50
061303172 329.28 100,46 28.82 0.00 0.00 42,000 9,100 4,100 580 1.800 5
1120/03" 329.28 300.51 28,77 0.00 0.00 52,000 12,000 4,500 660 3.200 5
05/18/04"" 32028 300.07 29.21 0.00 0.00 57,000 15.000 5,700 840 3.400 9
11/19/04" 329.28 300.42 28.86 0.00 0.00 67,000 15,000 4,200 850 3;400 7
MW-4
03/21/93 - - - - - <50 12 2.0. <0.5 L0 - .
11/05/93 - - - - - 300 56 10 0.8 3.0 -
02/15/94 329,44 299.54 29.90 - - 260 47 12 2.0 10 3
14/21/94 329.44 299,45 2099 - - - - N ~ )
NG04 320.44 299,30 30.14 - - R60 200 23 28 9-6
0-7127.x1s/H2R5251 H Asof 11/19/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

i

MW-4 (cont)

06/28/94 329.44 299.12 3032 - - - - - - - -
07/19/94 32044 298.94 30.50 - - -~ - - ” - -
09/02/94 329.44 298.82 30.62 - - 1700 250 27 6.4 5 -
09712794 329.44 " 298.75 30.69 - - - - - - -
10/12/94 329.44 © 29869 30.75 - - - : - - - - -
11/30/94 129.44 298.93 30.51 - - 830 350 29 8.1 22 -
03/09/95 329.44 299.83 29.61 - - - - - - - -
04/18/95 329.44 300.36 29.08 - - - - - . - -
05/17/95 320.44 300.22 29.22 - - 470 200 22 0.9 2.1 -
06/07/95 329.44 30017 20.27 - - - - - - - -
07/21/95% 329.44 299.72 29.72 - - - - - - - -
08/15/95 329.44 299.67 '29.77 - - 100 4.2 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/07/95 32944 299.59 29.85 - - - - - - - -
10/09/95 329.44 299.42 30.02 - - - - - - - -
11/15/95 129,44 299.39 30.05 - - 270 94 9.4 0.77 4.3 27
12/30/95 329.44 299.65 29.79 - - - - - - - -
N1/29/96 329.44 30013 29.31 - - - - - - - -
02727/96 3129.44 300.86 28.58 - - 690 100 15 <05 2.0 79
03/05/96 329.44 300.89 28.55 - - - - - - - -
04/23/96 329.44 301.20 28.15 - - - - - - - -
05/30/96 329.44 301.04 28.40 - - 700 240 4.0 0.6 39 <5.0
06/19/96 320.44 300.97 28.47 - - - - - - - -
07/15/96 329.44 300.82 28.62 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 329.44 300.59 2885 - - <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <5.0
09/06/96 320.44 300.52 28.92 - - - - — - - -
10/28/96 329.44 300.54 28.90 - - - - - - - -
11/11/96 329.44 300.66 28.78 - -- 240 57 1.4 0.7 1.8 <5.0
05/06/97 329.44 301.33 28.11 - - 240 14 27 <05 - 1.6 <5.0
07/27197 329.44 301.01 28.43 - - - - - - - -
11/18/97 329.44 300,86 28.58 - - 270 230 15 1.0 1.6 <25
05/31/98 32044 30291 26.53 - - 1000 450 34 4.5 <6.0 <20
0R/12/98° ©329.44 302.62 26.82 - - -

9-7127 x1s/4385251 Asof ) Illl‘)!04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW (cont})
11/23/98° 329.44 305.52 23.92 = - - - - - - .
23/08" 329.44 305.25 24.19 - -- - - - -
(]1_2/??/291 329.44 306.24 23.20 - - 470 260 2.6 <05 4.3 35
05/1 1/99° 329,44 306.24 23.20 - - - - - - - <2.0
11/24/99 32044 306.41 23.03 - - 2400 562 <5.0 10.7 10,4 381
5/23/00" 329.44 305.30 24.14 0.00 0.00 370" 470° 1.1 9.7 5.9 a4
10/31/00' 329 44 304.42 25.02 0.00 0.00 672" 224 <5.00 <5.00 L1150 <25.0
05/18/01 329.44 304.23 25.21 0.00 0.00 2307 37 <0.50 1.3 0.05 221"
1171601 32944 303.53 25.91 0.00 0.00 290 36 <(}.50 <0).50 <t.5 <2.5
07/01/02 329.44 ©303.33 26.11 0.00 0.00 410 60 <0).50 2.1 <1.5 <2.5
11/08/02 329.44 303.01 26.43 0.00 0.00 64 7.0 <0.50 <i).50 <1.5 <25
06/13/03"° 329.44 302.58 26.86 0.00 0.00 79 4 <05 <0.5 <.5 <05
e20/03% 312944 30281 26.63 0.00 0.00 350 36 1.5 2 0.7 0.5
05/18/04" 329.44 303.13 26.31 0.00 0.00 160 22 <0.5 2 1 <n.5
11/19/04" 329.44 3n2.56 26.88 0.00 0.00 480 93 2 4 4 <h .5
MW-5
05/25/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.9 -
11/05/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/15/94 31288 287.78 25.10 - - <50 <0.5 1.0 <05 1.0 -
04/21/94 31288 299.67 13.21 - - - . . - -
06/01/94 31288 299.49 1339 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/28/94 31288 299.15 13.73 - - - - - - - .
07/19/94 312.88 299,08 13.80 - - - - - - - -
09/02/94 312.88 298.86 14.02 - - <50 32 1.8 <0.5 2.1 -
09/12/94 312.88 298.85 14,03 - - - . _ . N .
10/12/94 312.88 298.73 14.15 - - - - - .
11/30/94 112.88 298.97 13.91 - - <50 ' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - %
03/09/95 312.88 299.91 12.97 - - - - i . . 3
04/18/95 312.88 300.40 12.48 - - . . B _ . B
05/17/95 312.88 0017 12.71 - - 150 1.0 0.5 <05 <0.5 -

N.T127.x1=/H3R52 51
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127

1-580 and Grant Line Road

Tracy, California

MW.5 (cont)
06/07/95
07/21/95
OR/15/95
09/07/95
10/09/95
11415/95
12/30/95
01/29/96
02/27/96
03/05/66
04/23/96
Ns/30/96
06/19/96
N345/96
0R/27196
00/06/06
10/28/96
11/11/96
05/06/97
07727197
VAINROT
05/31/98
11/23/98
N5/11/99
05/23/00
10/31/00
O5/18/01
11/16/01
0701102
11/08/02
06/13/03"°

312.88
3I12.88
J12.88
J12.88
312.88
31288
312.88
312.8%8
312.88
312.88
312.88
312,88
312.88
312.88
JI2.8R
J12.88
312.88
312,88
312.88
312.88
31238
312,88
312.88
31288
312.88
J12.88
J12.88
312.88
312.88
312.88
312.88

97127 x5 385251

300.03
299.58
299.47
299.46
29927
299.25
299.58
300.13
300.86
300.92
301.11
30071
300.63
300.49
300.23
300.20
300.16
no.27
300.82
300.4%
300.43
302.30
301.96
302.39

301,79

300.97
300.82
300.11
299.94
299.61
300.03

12.85
13.30
13.41
13.42
13.601
13.63
13.30
12,75
12.02
11.96
11.77

1217

12.25
12.39
12.65
1268
12,72
12.61
12.06
12.39
12.45
10.58
10.92
10.49
11.09
11.91
12.06
12,77
12.94
13.27
12.85

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

<50 <(.5
<50 <0).5
<50 <05
<50 <5
<50 <05
<50 2.2
<50 <0.3
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<30 <f}.5
<50 <(.50
<50 0.52
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.5

As of 11/19/04



Table 1

Gronndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results _ _ . .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW-5 (cont})
11720403
0s/1804"°
11710404

MW.6

12/30/95
01/29/96
02/27/96
03/05/96
04/23/96
05/30/96
NG/19/96
N7/i15/96
NR/27/96
09/06/96
10/28/96
11711796
05/06/97
07727197
11/88/97
05/31/9%
11/23/98
12/23/98
0511/99
11/24/99
0523/00
10/31/00
05/18/01
L6101
0701102
11/08/02

312.88
312.88
J2.R8

312.20
312.20
312.20
312.20
31220
312.20
3512.20
312.20
31220
312.20
312.20
312.20
J12.20
312.20
312.20
312,20
312.20
312.20
382.20
312.20
312.20
31220
31220
312.20
312.20
312.20

0-1127 :s/MIRS251

300.21 12.67
299,98 12.90
300,05 12.83
298.55 13.65
300.02 12.18
300.75 11.45
300.88 11.32
308 .12
300.75 i1.45
300.66 11.54
300.44 11.76
300.25 11.95
300.18 12.02
30019 12.01
300.30 11.90
300.92 11.28
300.52 11.68
300.43 11.77
302.39 9.81
UNABLE TO LOCATE

301.88 10.32
302.40 9.80
301.55 10.65
301.85 10.35
301.83 1037
300.89 11.31
300.31 11.89
300.04 12.16
299.70 12.50

.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
70 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
60 13 <0.5 0.5 0.9 <50
90 1.6 <05 0.5 <05 <5.0
110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
170 <05 <0.5 <5 <n.5 <5.0
<50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<30 0.89 0.65 <0.3 <06 <10
66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <25
<50 1.9 <0.5 <05 <N.5 2.9
77.2 13.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <23
<50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.50 508
<50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 To<as
<50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
<50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
<50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <t.5 <25

9 Asof 11/19/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127

1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW.§ (cont)
06/13/03
11720603
05/1804'7
11119/04"

MW.7
12730495
01729196
02/27/96
03/05/96
04/23/96
05/30/96
06/19/96
07/15/96
N8/27/96
09/06/96
10/28/96
/1196
05/06/97
07127197
1118197
05/31/98
11/23/9%
05/11/99
05/23/00
10431700
05/18/01
11/16/01
07/01/02
11/08/02
06/13/03""

31220
312.20
J2.z0
31220

313.36
313.36
313.36
313.36
313.36
31336
31336
313.36
313.36
313.36
313.36
313.36
313.36
31336
31336
313.36
313.36
31336
313.36
31336
313.36
313.36
313.36
313.36
31336

9-7127.x1s/M385251

UNABLE TO LOCATE
UNABLE TO LOCATE

299.94 12.26
nn.ae 12.04
300.98 12.38
300.22 13.14
301.02 12,34
301.01 12.35
300.23 12.13
300.54 12.42
300.79 12.57
300.66 12.70
300.51 12,85
300.46 1290
300.52 12.84
300.61 12.75
301.22 12.14
30091 12.45
300.82 12,54
302.61 10.75
302.52 10.84
IN2.96 10.40
302.39 10.97 .
301.51 11.85
301.34 12.02
300.53 12.83
300.42 12.94
30011 13.25
300.55 12.81

0.00 <50 <0.5
0,00 <50 <015
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <05
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <().5
- <50 <0.3
- SAMPLED ANNUALLY
- <50 <(.5
0,00 <50 <0.50
0.00 - -
0.00 <50 <(1.50
0.00 - R
0.00 <50 <).50
0.00 - -
0.00 <50 <0.5
mn

<0.5
<05

<0.5
<0.5

<f).5

<5
<015

<25
<23

<2.5

<2.5

<0.5

Az ol | 1/19/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results : ] .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW.7 (cont) . _

11/20/03 3113.36 300.77 12.59 0.00 0.00 - - - - R N
05/18/04"" 31336 300.53 12.83 0.00 0.00 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
111904 313.36 300.57 12.79 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
MW-R :

12/30/05 329.91 299.61 30.30 - - - - - - - -
01/29/96 32991 300,35 29.56 - - - - - - - -
02/27/96 329.91 301,23 28.68 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0
03/05/96 329.91 ne 28.75 - : - - - - - . -
04/23/96 329.91 301.66 28.25 - - - - - - - -
05/30/96 329.91 301.47 28.44 — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 1.5 <5.0
06/ 19/96 329.91 301.40 28.51 - - - - - - - -
D7/15/96 329.91 301.24 28.67 - - - -- - - - -
N8/27/96 329.91 300.99 28.92 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <A.5 <05 <30
NG 32991 300.92 28.99 - - - - .- - - -
10/28/96 32991 300.85 29.06 - - - - - - - --
11/11/96 32991 300.93 2898 - - - - - - - -
05/06/97 329.91 301.77 28.14 - - <50 36 il 0.7 2.5 <5.0
07/27/97 329.91 301.36 28.55 - - - - - - . -
11/18/97 329.91 30111 28.80 - - - - - - - -
05/31/98 329.91 303.34 26.57 - - <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <1In
11/23/98 32091 302.95 26.96 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/11/99 32991 303.43 26.48 - - <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/23/00 32991 302,82 27.09 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <{1.50 0,50 <050 <2.5
10/31/00 32091 118.78 .13 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
OSARI0T 312991 301.67 28.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0,50 <2.5
11/16/01 329.91 300.84 29.07 0.00 0.00 - - - - -
07/01/02 329.91 300.74 29.17 C0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <1.5 T oas
11/08/02 32991 jon4 29.51 0.00 0.00 - -- - - - -
06/13/03" 329.91 300,77 20.14 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5

9-7127.xIsH3R52510

i As of 11/19/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitaring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

.
MW-8 (cont)
11720/03 32991 300.97 28.94 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
05/18/04'° 329.91 300.56 29.35 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/19/04 320.91 300.81 29.10 0.00 0,00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
SUPPLY WELL
11715095 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1I/11/96 - .- - - - <50 <(1.5 <0,5 <0.5 <N.5 <5.0
07/27/97 w - " _ - - - - - - ,
11/18/97 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <(.5 <f.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/31/98 - - - - - - - - - - -
1172308 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <().5 <2.0
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - . - -
11/24/99 -- -- -- - -- <50 0.5 <05 <().5 <5 <25
05/23/00 - -- ' - - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
10/30/00 - - - - ” - - . . - -
NSHR/O ' - . . . - - - - - - .
1171601 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <1.5 <2.5
07/01/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <t.5 <2.5
11/08/02 - .- - ” - <50 <0.50 <0),50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
11/20/03" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
05/18/04 - - - - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . -
11719/04"" - - - - - <50 0.8 <0.5 <08 <ns <05

RAILER BLANK
02/15/94 - -

- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --

D-7127.x1s/43R5251 12
Asaf 11119/D4




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127 ' :
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
WELE 1D,
DAT]
TRIP BLANK
02/15/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/01/194 - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 05 0.5 -
09/02/94 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 --
11/30/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
0S/17/95 - - - - - <50 . <0.5 C <05 <05 <0.5 -
08/15/95 - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . -
11/15/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
02/27/196 - - - -- - <50 <M.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/30/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
08/27/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/11/96 - — - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
D5/06/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
07/27/97 - - - - - - - - - - —
118797 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
0573 1/98 = - - -- - <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <N.6 <10
11/23/98 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
05/11/99 - - - - - <50 <n.5 <M.5 <0).5 <05 <25
(5123700 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.5
10/31/00 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <1.50 49.0
05/1R/01 - - - - - <50 <(1.50 <0,50 <0.50 <050 <25
QA
1/16/04 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
07/01/02 - - -~ - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
11/08/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <15 <25
06/13/03" - - - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11720003 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
05/18/04" - - - - - <50 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/09/04" - - - - - <50’ <0.5 <05 <i).§ <0.5 <05
G-T127 xIs/H385251 13 As of 11/19/n4




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
[-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(1t} = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline --=MNot Measuredle.ot Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts pet hillion _

(ms!) = Mean sea Tevel ' T = Taluene ) QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarhon Thickness X = Xylenes )

1

* ¥

¥

TOC elevations are relative to msl.
GWT has heen corrected for the presence of ST'H, correction faclor = [(TOC - DTW}+ {SPHT x 0.30}).

ORC present in well,

ORC Tnslalled.

Confirmation nn.

Duc to the presence of Separate Phase Hydrocarbons results for EPA 8015/8020 do not represent true values for TPH-Gasoline, BTEX, or MTBE.
The results were reporied respectively as 24,000, 140, 830, 210,1500 and <0,05 mg/Kg.

Estimated Groundwater Elevation,

Well was not sampled doe to damaged casing and dehris in well. Ground water elevation is an estimate.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Imhorafnry report indicales gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocatbons <Cé.

Tahoratory report indicates result exceeds the lincar range of calibration,

Lahoratory report indicates gasoline.

Labaratory report indicates the results for this hydrocarbon is elevated due to the presence of single anatyte peak(s) in the quantitation range.
Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Prodoct + Water,

MTBE by EPA Mcthod 8260 was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

Skimmer in well,

ORC not present in well.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

4.5 liters of SPH removed from skimmer and 2.5 liters of SPH removed from well,

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Methad 8260,

Removed ORC from well,

97127 x1s/H3R5251

14 Asaf 1171004



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds ] . '
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
(pph)
MW-2 06/13/03 - <05 -- - --
11/20/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -
05/1R/04 - <0.5 - “- -
MW-3 05/18/01" 1,000 1 <10 ) <10 <10
N7/01702 600 <10 - <10 <10 <10
06/13/03 -- 5 - .- -
11720003 - ' 5 - : - -
05/18/04 - ) . - -
11/19/04 -- 7 - - -
MWw.4 05/18/01" 200 2.1 <2.0 <20 2.0
06/13/03 - <0.5 - - -
11/20/03 - : <0.5 - - -
05/18/04 - <0.5 - - -
11/19/04 - <05 - - -
MWw.S 06/13/03 - <n.5 - . -
11/20/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -~
05/18/04 - <5 - - ' -
MW-6 05/18/04 - <0.5 - - -
11/19/04 - <0.5 . _ .
MW-7 06/13/03 - <0.5 ' . - - B -
11/20/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - )
05/18/04 - <}.5 - - -
O-7127 xIs/H38525¢ 15
§ As of 11/19/04




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW.-8 06/13/03 - <0.5 - - --
11/20/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -

05/18/04 - <0.5 -

9-7127 xIs/4385251 16 A
s af 11719704,



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

EXPLANATIONS: . ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TRA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTRE = Methy! tertiary huty ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETRE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether

(pph) = Parts per billion

-- =Not Analyzed

' Lahoratory report indicates samples were analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

9-7127 xIs/#385251 17 As (;f 1171904




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
MW-|
07127197 14:46
07/27/97 14:51 7.5 7.09 212.00 20.9/-- 2.37 -5.0 500 -- - - -
07727197 14:56 15.0 7.11 212.00 21/ 2.24 -6.0 600 - -- -- -
07127197 15:01 225 7.11 21100 219/ 224 -5.0 550 -- -- -- -
077127107 15:03 23.0 7.10 212.00 20.9/-- 2.25 -6.0 550 <1.0 14 <10 ' 2.2
05/31/98 13:30
05/31/98 13:36 9.0 6.96 1331.00 20.6/-- 0.15 32 9175 - - - - -
05/31/98 13:40 18.0 6.97 1239.00 20.2/-- 0.40 1.3 900 - - - --
05/31/98 13:48 27.0 6.95 1199.00 20.5/-- 0.66 1.3 950 - - - --
05/31/98 13.50 28.0 6.97 1201.00 20.4/-- 0.60 2.0 950 <1.0 4.0 <10 4.1
DR/12/98 - - - - - 0.45 - - - - - -
1172398 16:00 0.0 7.00 1706.00 16.6/-- - -- - - - - -
05/11/99 15:45 8.0 7.60 1800.00 23.5/-- 0.3 (Pre} 118 (Pre) - - - - -
05/11/99 15:48 16.0 7.60 1600.00 21.3/-- - -- - .- -- - -~
05/11/99 15:50 24.0 7.60 1600.00 21.5/-- 1.5 (Post) 26 (Post) -- 1.7 -- - 1.5
Mw.2
0712797 14:01
07/27/97 14:03 2.0 C 695 206.00 21.2/-- 9.83 2.1 300 - - -- -
0712197 14:05 4.0 6.95 206.00 21.2/-- 9.85 3.0 350 - - - —
07/27/97 14:07 6.0 6.95 205.00 21.2/-- 9.93 3.0 325 - - - -
07/27/97 14:09 7.0 6.95 205.00 21.2/-- 9.90 3.0 350 59 68 <10 n.019
05/31/98 12:34
05/31/98 12:37 2.0 7.01 800.00 2.1/~ 2.16 -13 250 - - - .
05/31/98 12:40 4.0 7.03 800.00 214/ 2.55 -10 300 - - . .
05/31/98 12:43 6.0 7.01 795.00 2117 2.83 -11 275 - - o _
05/31/98 12:46 7.0 6.99 796.00 21.2/-- 2.80 -10 215 54 57 <10 an
05/11199 12:05 3.0 7.60 1200.00 214 22(Pre) 107 (Pre) - - .- - .
05/1 1/99 12:08 6.0 5.90 0000  21.1/- - . _ _ B B -~ i
05/11/99 12:10 7.0 7, -
09723700 o o -(f() IIO_(j.OO Zlff 23 (-F-’ost) 91 (-F:ost) 290 62 59 - 0.043
0-7127 xIs/H385251 18 As of 1111904




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results _ ' '
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW.2 {cont)
05/23100 5:14 2.5 6.68 937.00 --{72.0 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 5:17 5.0 6.59 939.00 -/71.5 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 5:20 7.0 6.54 908.00 =711 -- -- - - - - -
MW.-3
07/27/197 14:29
07/27/97 14:31 2.0 7.11 269.00 23/-- 8.75 -4.3 875 .- - -- -
07/27197 14:33 4.0 6,95 264.00 22/ 6.22 2.8 850 - - - -~
07127197 14:35 6.0 6.93 261.00 21.9/— 6.90 4.3 850 - - -- -
07/27/97 14:37 7.0 £.94 262.00 21.9/-- 6.70 43 850 <1.0 <1.0 <if 21
N5/31/98 13:13 .
N5/31/98 13:15 2.0 6.89 1266.00 21.1/-- 0.45 12.3 750 - - - --
05/31/98 1317 4.0 6.75 11535.00 21/-- 0.40 12.2 700 - -- -- -
05/31/98 13:19 6.0 6.79 1200.00 20.9/-- 0.38 12.1 675 - - - -
05/31/98 13:23 7.0 6.78 1199.00 20,9/ 0.35 12.1 700 <10 4.0 <10 3
08/12/98 . - -- - - - 0.33 - - - -- - -
11/23/98 15:32 2.5 7.00 1705.00 16.6/-- - - - - -- - -
11/23/98 15:36 4.5 7.00 1720.00 16.4/-- - - - - - - -
11/23/98 15:40 6.5 6.90 1723.00 16.4/-- - - - . - - -
05/11/99 17:M1 3.0 8.00 1500.00 21.4/-- 1.5 (T're) -7.0 (Pre) - - - - -
05/11/99 17:03 6.0 7.20 1700.00 21.4/-- - -- - - - - -
05/11/99 17:04 9.0 7.20 1700.00 21.4/-- 1.5 (Posty  -19 (Post) 480 <1.0 &8 - 1.5
11/24/99 11:33 2.0 6.70 1588.00 17.9/-- - - - - - - -
11/24/99 tl:36 4.0 6.70 1564.00 18.3/-- - . - - - - -
11/24/99 11:39 6.0 6.30 1517.00 18.4/-- - - - - - - -
05/23/00 7:30 0.0 - - . - - - - - - -
05/23/00 7:33 .25 6.56 1251.00 1706 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 7:36 5.0 6.53 1155.00 --{70.0 - - -- - - - -
05/23/00 7:39 7.0 6.51 1137.00 --/60.8 - - - - - - -
07/27/97 14:14 ‘
07/27/97 14:16 2.0 7.22 244.00 20.6/-- 8.75 -13 500 - - - -
0727197 14:18 4.0 7.21 243.00 20.6/- 8.20 -13 550 -- - -- -
0.7127 x4 385251 - 19 As of 11/10/04




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results

" Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127

1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW-4

07/27/197
07/27/97
05/31/98
05/31/9%
05/31/98
(53/31/98
05/31/98
08/12/98
12/23/98
05/11/99
05/11/99
05/11/99
11/24/99
11/24/99
11724799
05/23/00
N5/23/00
05/23/00
05/23/00

MW.5

07127197
07127897
07727197
07/27/97
07/27/97
05/31/98
05/31/98
05/31/98
05/31/98
05/31/98
05/11/99

14:20
14:22
12:51
12:54
12:57
13:00
13:03

16:45
15:00
15:02
15:04
1105
11:06
11:08
6:48
6:52
6:56
6:59

13:15
13:18
13:20
13:22
13:24
12:07
12:09
12:11
12:13
12:15
13:10

0-T127.xIs/H38525¢

10
6.0
9.0
10.0
5.0
1.5
30
4.0
L5
2.0
4.0
0.0
1.5
30
4.0

3.0
6.0
2.0
10.0

34.5
69.0
13.5
14.0
30

795
7.92

7.90

79

6.85
7.00
7.0
7.00
8.00

£300.00
1290.00
1280.00
1283.00
1062.00
1400.00
1500.00
1500.00
1310.00
1319.00

1036.00
1014.00
1039.00

274.00
273.00
274,00
273.00

785.00
980.00
981.00
990.00
1700.00

20.5/--
20.6/--

20.4/—
20.4/--
20.4/--
20.4/--

9.9/--

21.5/-
20.6/--
20.6/--
17.8/--
18.2/--

--[71.6
~/69.3
--169.6

19.34--
19/--
18.9/--
19/--

18.9/-
18.9/--
18.9/--
18.8/--
18.9/--

8.55
8.50

2.83
2.82
2.80
2.80
0.82

13 525 - - - =
-13 550 80 68 <10 0.15
~10 459 - - - -
-12 400 - - - -
-1 375 - - - -
12 400 17 30 <10 74

0.3 (Pre} 148 (Pre) - - - - -

1.8 (Post) 124 (Post) 430 86 64 - 0.027
10.45 55 300 - - - -
1035 .54 350 - - — -

10.30 -52 300 - - - -

1031 -53 300 82 100 <10 0.013

1.20 25 350 - . - - -
327 -26 400 - - - - i
3.21 .28 400 - - - -

3.20 28 450 35 90 <10 1.9

51 (Pre) 98 (Pre) — - - -

20 As of 11/19/04"



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results ‘ ' *
Former Chevron Service Station #3-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
SORP
MW-5 (cont)
05/11/99 13:13 6.0 7.40 1700.00 18.2/-- - - - -- - - -=
05/11/99 1347 2.0 7.40 170000 {8.4/-- 4.6 (Post) 140 (Post) 330 62 100 .- <001
N5/23/00 5:47 0.0 - -- - - - - b - - -
(5/23/00 5:53 3.0 7.80 1241.00 -170.3 - - - - - - _ -
05/23/00 5:59 6.0 7.62 1178.00 ~/68.8 - - - B - - -
05/23/00 6:07 5.0 7.62 1165.00 1674 - - - - - -- - -
MW.-6
07/27/97 13:42 _
07/27/97 13:44 3.0 7.54 261.00 23.2/-- 11.28 40 400 - - - -
07127197 13:46 6.0 7.34 232.00 19.4/-- 8.10 -18 450 - - - -
07/27/97 13:48 9.0 7.26 227.00 19/-- 8.315 -16 400 -- - - -
07127197 13:50 10.0 7.20 228.00 194/ £.32 -15 400 17 27 <1} 0.017
05/31/98 11:48
05/31/98 11:51 3.0 6.98 ' 966.00 18,7/-- 0.72 3.20 500 - - - -
05/31/98 11:54 6.0 6.96 970.00 18.7/en 0.51 3.19 450 - - - -
N5/31/98 11.57 9.0 6.95 959.00 18.7/—- 0.36 3.42 400 -- - - -
05/31/98 12:00 10.0 6.90 960.00 18.6/— 0.40 3.40 450 68 51 <10 3.5
12/23/98 15:15 30 6.40 1038.00 15/-- - - - . - - -
12/23/98 15:20 6.0 6,70 980.00 15.7/-- - - - -- - - -
12/23/98 15:24 9.0 6.80 964.00 15.6/-- - - . -- — - -
015/11/99 14:20 30 7.00 1200.00 18.6/-- 0.3 (Pre) 140 (Pre) -- - - - -
N5/11/99 14:23 6.0 6.40 1100.00 19.3/— - - - - N - N
05/11/99 14:29 9.0 6.40 1100.00 19.4/-- 0.4 (Post) 214 (Post) 370 52 39 - 0.064
11/24/99 13:13 3.0 - 6.00 1130.00 19.6/-- - - - . - - -
11/24/99 13:18 6.0 6.90 1105.00 20/-- - - - . . _ .
11/24/99 13:22 9.0 7.10 1114.00 20,2/ - - - - . _ .
05/23/00 8:15 0.0 - - - - - - - - - .- -
05/23/00 8:21 3.0 6.97 950.00 —166.2 - - - _ . B B
015/23/00 8:28 6.0 6.97 995.00 --165.5 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 8:35 9.0 .98 1002.00 -165.6 - - - - - - -
ST AR H As of 11/19/04




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW.7

07727197 13:02

07/27/97 13:04 3.0 7.91 245.00 19.6/-- 8.95 .52 350 - - - -
07/27/97 13:06 6.0 7.94 264.00 19.3/- 9.70 -55 325 - - - -
07/27/97 13:08 9.0 7.95 266.00 19.3/-- 9.80 =55 350 - - - _ -
07/27/97 13:10 10,0 7.93 265.00 19.3/-- 9.79 -55 350 .99 100 <10 0,012
05/31/9% 12:16 :

05/31/98 12:18 3.0 5.85 1020.00 19.6/- 3.60 -20 350 - - - -
05/31/98 12:20 6.0 7.25 1020.00 18.9/-- 3.30 -21 300 - - - -
05/31/98 12:22 9.0 7.28 1000.00 18.8/-- 420 21 350 - - - -
05/31/98 12:24 10.0 7.30 1001.00 18.9/-- 4.40 -20 325 45 85 <10 0.011
05/11/99 12:41 3.0 6.80 1200.00 182/  52(Pre) 95 (Pre) - - - - -
05/11/99 12:44 6.0 7.40 1400.00 18.5/-- - - - - - - -
05/11/99 12:48 9.0 7.40 1400.00 18.2/--  52(Post) 96 {Post) 300 75 86 - 0.14
05/23/00 6:10 0.0 - - - - - . - . - -
05/23/00 6:15 30 8.01 1157.00 /688 - - - . - - -
05/23/00 6:21 6.0 7.70 1158.00 /678 - - - - - - -
05723700 6:27 9.0 768 1136.00 -67.8 - - - - . - -
MW-§

07/27/97 12:38

07/27/97 12:40 2.2 7.85 141.00 201/ 9.40 613 100 — - - -
07127/97 12:42 4.6 7.84 141.00 20.8/-- 9.30 -48.3 150 - - - .
07/27/97 12:44 6.6 7.83 142.00 20.9/-- 9.25 -50 100 - - - .
07727197 12:46 7.0 7.84 141.00 20.8/-- 9.25 .50 100 50 24 <10 0.02
05/31/98 11:18

05/31/98 1:21 3.0 7.03 357.00 211/~ 6.58 .28 150 - - - B
05/31/98 11:24 6.0 7.09 381.00 20.5/-- 6.50 -30 200 - - - -
05/31/98 11:27 9.0 7.08 373.00 20.5/-- 6.40 31 175 - - - - - %
05/31/98 11:30 10.0 7.08 375.00 20.5/-- 6.41 -30 200 35 16 <10 0.42
05/11/99 11:20 3.0 8.00 1600.00 1820~ 6.07(Pre) 103 (Pre) - - - . -
05/11/99 11:24 6.0 7.30 1200.00 18.5/-- . - _ N i ~ ~
05/11/99 11:26 8.0 7.10 1200.00 18.2/- 544 (Post) 92 (Post) 110 42 19 - 0.028

9-7127.x1s/H3R5251

1 . As of 1171904+




Tahle 3
Groundwater Analytical Results _ . .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127 ' ' ‘
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW.8§ {cont)

05/23/00 4:23 n.0 - - - - -~ - - - -- -
05/23/00 4:26 2.5 7.64 4280.00 -{76.2 -- -- - -~ - - -

05/23/00 4:29 5.0 7.39 4320.00 -/72.5 - -- - - -- - -

03/23/00 4:32 7.5 7.27 4390.00 -71.2 - - - - - - -

SUPPLY WELL

07127197 13:40 - 7.85 257.00 22.7 4.39 -53 200 4% 76 <10 1.5
11/23/98 15:15 L0 7.40 1115.00 204 - - - - - - -
11/24/99 12:45 -- 2.50 5386.00 8.8 -- - - - - - -

(5/23/00 -- - -- - - - - - - - - .-

O-TI2T ARSI 23 As of 11/19/08
S0




Table 3
Groundwatefr Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services. Inc.

{umhos/em) = Micromhos per centimeter {Pte) = Pre-purge reading
(Post) = Post-purge reading

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
ORI = Oxidation-Reduction Potential

(mV) = Millivolts

{ppm) = Parts per million

°CC/*F = Degrees Celsius/Degrees Fahrenheit

Conduct. = Conductivity

Temp, = Temperature

0-7127.XIs/HIRS2S T
Assof 11710/t




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 1o be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected witha static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field noles; prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
.when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. ‘

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported by IWM to MecKitirick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

NACalifornig\forms'chevren-SOP 03-15-04




7/" Gerrrer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity #: ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number; 385251
‘Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: [ =19 - 04 (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: TJe e
Well 1D MW- { Date Monitored: Well Condition:
Well Diameter 2/4 in
_— Volume 4= 002 =004 =017 3=038
Total Depth fi. Factor (VF) 4= 066 =402 €= 180 12 580
Depth to Water fl. .
xVF £ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume_______ gal
. i Time Started:. (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; R
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;, fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
| Suction Pump - Other: - Visual Confirmation/Drescription:
} Grundios ——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
| Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
1 Amt Removed from Well: gal
‘ Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10;
_ﬁi—gﬁ
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sednmeﬁﬁ“scnphon
Did well de-water? Ifyes, Time: ] Volume: gal”
Time Volume " Conduct,ivity Temperalure -~ -. D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) tgal} P {1 mhosicm) (CIF) .~ (mgiL} QV)
' —< —
1 r
\,,__/
LABORATORY INFORMATION ‘
| SAMPLEID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
| MW- xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015yBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: Coam™ quage. Athaclel h o o lo, oewured
ét"/’L ;é,;';iaﬂpf L ! : /
Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




7 Gerrier-Rvawn Inc.

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-7127

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  |-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: Ji-i%,_ o (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampier: See
Well ID Mw- L Date Monitored: /9.0  WellCondition: . |-
Well Diameter 4 in
Volume ya4"=002 1=004 =017 =038
Tolal Depth .26 1 Factor (VF) 4"z 066 5'=1.02 "= 150  12'= 5.80
Depth 10 Water 2067
xVF = x3 tase volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__ gal.
) . Time Stanted: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baile: Dispasable Bailer Depth o Product: ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hyarocarbon Thickness.__ f
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confiration/Description;
Grundios Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Armt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Produd Transferred to:
m—
Stan Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: : Water Color: Odor:
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm, Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaty DR ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P (v mhos/cm) { (mgih) (mv)
i 1 e -
/ \. LABORATORY INFORMATION N\
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY “ANALYSES
[Mw- x voa vial YEE HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

[

\.

COMMENTS:  mr. my(,

L

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




]" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: li.i9-o4 (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: Jre
well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: /"/,(‘-f-azf well Condition: 0 . k'— '
Well Diameter /4 ‘ - Ty rr
Volume 4= 002 =0 2"= 0.17 "= 0.38
Tolal Depth 4. o( ft. F actor (VF) =066  5=1.02 6'= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth 1o Water 2¢ 2L f . '
L wi &+ 17 = [ L?Q x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 4 gal.
T - -
. ) _ ) Time Staned: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer s Disposable Baiier [ Depth to Product;, fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Vvater: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundtos Skimmer / Absorbam Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Water Removed:
Producl Transferred to:
M
Start Time (purge): C540 Weather Conditions: @qq it
. 4 i
Sample Time/Date: / O/0 1 }f. 19-od Water Color: e leer Odor: q,e..-;
. 7 =
Purging Flow Rale: g_yapm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
,-o
Time Volume H Conductivity Ib Temperalure D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (pal.) e (umhosicm) X (morL} (mv)
0947 2 (2 _e-3C (15
cYs53 A £.21 (24 64.<
o 759 & A7 e .dd b7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID _ | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- ey {+ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER __|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
i
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Size:

Add/Replaced Plug:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING )
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFaciity #: ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: fie {9 <f (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: Soe
Well ID MW- 44 Date Monitored: {4 (9.4  Well Condition: & . [
well Diameter !4 in o - 38'
Volume 3/a"= 0.02 1= 0 2= Q.47 "= 0.
Total Depth 3165 F actor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water 2648 # P
.32 wF 8.1 - ¢ }f L 43 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2.5  gal
. . . Time Staried; ' (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Eguipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ~ Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water: f
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,___#2" __f
Suction Pump Gther: Visual Confiration/Descriplion:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbani Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Waler Removed:
Product Transferred to;
%gm
——————————

Start Time (purge): aq10 Weather Conditions:

Fea9y /

Sample Time/Date: @ G%0 1 fl.14-04  Water Color: ol /P Odor: __M_? s
Purging Flow Rate: e {’ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
-
Time Volume H Conductivity {t.? Temperature D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {(umhos/cm) X («c (mgiL) (mv)
29t ; LLT et (4o
o0 19 22 11 o ¢4 ¢d 2
e g2 1.y A c.61 G4,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_zf &> xvoaviell YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

| , WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number: 385251

Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: [ )-t9-0¢ (inclusive)
| City: ~ Tracy, CA Sampler. Sre

Well ID MW- g Date Monitored: /i~ (904 Well Condition. @ - ’<’—~

Well Diameter (24 4 _in.

Volume 3= 002 =004  2=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 28071 & Factor (VF) 4066 &=102 6= 1.50 12 580
Depth to Water 17 £ f

F_o - = x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume:_______ gal. 7
. J ) i Time Sterted; (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Compieted:;__ {2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer S~ Depth 10 Product; fi
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__cﬁ:'_ﬂ
Suction Pump ——— Other: =1 Visua! Confirmation/Description:
Grundios - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Ciher: ' Amt Remaved from Skimmer: _ gal
Amt Removed fromWelt________ gel
Waler Removed: :
Product Transferred to;
gﬁg
—_———————— ———————=1
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rale: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volu H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) /fﬂp—\ (umhosfem) (CIF) {mgiL) mv)

e N /A\

/ -.,____'__-_,—“'
/
[ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- xvos vial|l  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: k. @unly
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




m Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number: 3856251
Site Address.  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: }1-1G-0# (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: o e
Wwell ID MW-'G Date Monitored: /- /9 _ozf Well Condition: . fe_
Well Diameter {4
Volume =002 1'=004  2=017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 23 fl. Factor (VF) =066 5102 €= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water J2 od fi
PG .6 7 wWF_&.47 = 2§ 2 x3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: ‘2 gal.

. ) . Time Slared: (2400 hrs)

Furge Equipment; e Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; {2400 hrs}

Dispesable Bailer "/ Disposable Bailer ~ Depih 1o Product:__ H

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depih 1o Water; fi

Stack Fump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,___ £~ #i

Suction Pump -_— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description: .

Grundios Skimmer / Absorbamt Sock {circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer.___ gal
Ami Removed from Well: gsl
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

m

Stant Time (purge): o gf‘ 5/ Weather Conditions: '?/e% 999 ¢f

Sample Time/Date: 0§55/ jf.14.04  Water Color. o oo Odor: _gqpne

Purging Flow Rate: o gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: _____ gsl

Time Volume H Conduclivity /JKT emperalure D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) P w rnhoslcm)}’ {mgfL) (mV)
824 b 7.3%  __3%.65 ¢4.
oy 34 i ~aL __2.9% 4.2
05 47 G Ay 2l - 6g-£
" LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFPLE ID {#} CONTAINER REFRiG, | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- s é xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




>

7 GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacilty # ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number: 385261
Sile Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: (9~ (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: o
Well ID MW.- 7 Date Monitored: (/- (F-od well Condition: & . ’c_ .
Well Diameter {14 in
Volume 3!4‘ 0.02 1"= 0.04 =017 3"=0.38

Total Depth 25 6 t Factor (VF) <066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water f 2.2 t

xVF _" = %3 case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume:_____ gal.

: . . ) Time Starled: (2400 hrs) ]1
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ﬂ
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness _ﬂ——ﬁ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weil: ‘ gal
Waler Removed:_
Product Transferred to;
Jﬁ#ﬁﬁ
e e ——— ]
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water” if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Voly Conductivity Tempersture D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) gal.) (umhos/em) (CiF) (ﬂw\ﬂ

7 ~_ S~

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Gi8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: 14 mwla

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #98-7127

Job Number. 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: JAvE- =174 (inclusive)
. <<
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: e
Well ID MW- Sf Date Monitored:  /A(©-u<f Well Condition: © . f=_
Well Diameter !} 4 in -
Volume 34'= 002 1"=0.04 =017  3"=0.38
Total Depth 1Y Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 €= 150 12'= 5.80
Depih to Waler 29 .{0 f :
xVF __# = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Stared; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer P Depth 10 Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Waler; fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ ft
Suction Pump Other: ——— R visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbani Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
- Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transiemed 10;
.ﬁ
e
Start Time (purge). Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Canductivity Temperature D.O. ORFP
(2400 br.) (gal.) P (v mhos/cm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
/ N : 3\ )
/ LABORATRRY INFORMATION .~ N —
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERVNTYPE LABORAFORY ANALYSES
M- x voa vial YES HCL  ———tANCASTER | TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: A ol
' !
Add/Replaced Lock: Size:

Add/Repiaced Plug:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #8-7127 Job Number, 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: j1- {9-2%F {inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: Jz ¢
Well ID SupplyWell Date Monitored: A Well Condition:  Supply Well
Well Diameter in.
Valume 3= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth ft. Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 = 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water fi.
xVF = %3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: Qal. )
. Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: ft
Slginless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:; fl
Suction Pump Other: " § Visual Confirnation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: pal

Water Removed:

Product Transierred 0.

Stari Time (purge): Weather Conditions: j)"}y c; Zi -4
Sample Time/Date: jo 2¢ / j/-{9-2<4 Water Color: c JQ;@L Odor: _1neng
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORFP
(240W) P (zmhos, CIF) tmgiL) /—\KVJ
7 Y / N ~ \\‘
/ \_/ sy
{
AN
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY - ANALYSES
Supplywell [ xvoaviall YES HCL T LANCASTER  |TPH-G(80M5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: sef o s Lo ler e Yoo dup of well e b Scwugle
we ﬂ~ AI/I 5ui$ LU(H':; (W £ - '-;g{C}ﬁ.&'--‘Dishf - v ! - 4

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

Rt #; Msw?;:wy 'J%"&@_ m_v sere 32141

(I}Lancaster Laboratories
V Where quality 53 scence. [ 190 oy
. Analyses Regquested
Facility #_SS#9-7127 G-R#385251 Global ID#T0500102298 Matrix Preservation Codes ~ Preservative Codes
B [H H = HC f = Thiosulfate
Site Addreds580 AND GRANT LINE ROAD, TRACY, CA : N-HNO: B =NaOH
8=H;SC. 0= Other
Chevron PHS Lead ConsutaltAMBRIA - g = I’S —
- . p 0 5 value re saded
ConsutantiOic R Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 84568 §§ £ o % st et lowes! Setection Hmits
Consultant Prj. MgPEanNa L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) &2l BB & passible for 8260 compounds
o a0 (SR | (¢ O 8021 MTBE Confirmalion
Consultant Phone #25-551-7558 Fax $25-551-7809 S g % % . = o b 6260
‘ : g Confirm highest :
Sampler: o€ ATEmAn/ sl | ? é é § § 5 % 0 D Confirm ai hits by 8250
Service Order #: __________DNon SI;R: . =1 E ’E o % "y g g 2 § 'E] Run ____oxy $ on highest hit
. ale me f = - . .
Sample |dentification _ Collected | Collected | B[S {812 |G|~ E EIEIE]| 23 ORun__oxysonaitis
' QA — — v g 2| A s Comments /| Remarks
waw-3 [1l-19.04| 1ol : b |viv
mw- 4. _ © g0 A%
wmw- 6 o855 |\ 1 ¢l
Suppluer] | o oo N[ 1 W [611”
q%%urﬂd Time Raquestad (TAT) (please circle) I".I’J;_t: p ;“I“"J'.“; ‘; A _tZ'w 'Q?&
STD, 72 hour 48 hour Time | Recsived by: - T Time
R W | 2% W 1oy Yeao
Data Package Options (please clrcle if requined) i AP . D:z,/ Jima | Recetved by: . . Date | Time
GC Summary . Typet—Ful ' 7 l /d? 620 : blbf C 7
Typo Vi (Raw Data)  []Coeit Defivarable nol needed shﬂvwcéﬂ_wf_fd_ﬂ__./’ Recaiyed by: -~ ,— e Time |
WP RWGCE) - ups ~ orm ‘ Dools—  hopuose]”
Disk _ + | Temperatura Upon Receipt 23 ¢ _ " | custody Seais intact? € _Yee> o

Lencaster Laboralories, Inc., 2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastor, PA 17605-2425  (17) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 773001

_ Coples: Whité &id yeflow should sccompany samples to Lsncaster Laboratories. “Thé pik copy should be retained by the cllent, ™ - e

8 -
..
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REVISED
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925.842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this sﬁbmitta] is 921916. Samples arrived at the Jaboratory on Saturday, November
20, 2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH,

Client Degcription Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-041119 NA Water 4411959
MW-3-W-041119 Grab  Water ‘ 4411960
MW-4-W-041119 Grab  Water 4411961
MW-6-W-041119 Grab  Water 4411962
SUPPLYWELL-W-041119  Grab = Water 4411963

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Atin: Chery] Hansen

COPY TO




(“Lémmﬁes Analysis Report.
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REVISED
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dana M, Kauiffman
‘Group Leader
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Page 1 of 1
REVISED
Lancaster lLaboratoriesz Sample No. WW 4411959
QA-T-041119 NA Waterx
Facility# 57127 Jcb# 285251 GRD
1-580 & Grant Line-Tracy TO0600102258 Q&
Collected:11/19/2004 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/2¢/2004 095:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/21/2004 at 12:11 6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Discard: 01/21/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
GLTQA
\ As Received
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAE Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054. BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. . 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene ‘ 108-88-3 H¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Zylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification Nc. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle :
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysie Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥, CA LUFT Gascline i 11/22/2004 18:56 Michael F Barrow 1
Method ’
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-B46 8260E 1 11/29/2004 20:52 Ginelle L Haines 1
01146  GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 S030B 1 11/22/2004 18:56  Michael F Barrow 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5D30B 1 11/25/2004 20:52 Ginelle L Hainee n.a.




Yl
w b

Analysis Report

it i aip—— e _ .
LS M irkcibart Pk, PO Buax TMBE, Lavepater, P TIA0E-2485 +711156-2300 Foi: 117-50-2801 « WWWISXHESIBNADE.OOM

Page 1 of |
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 44115960
MW-3-W-041119 Grab Water
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 GRD
3-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T06001022%8 MW-3 )
Collected:11/19/2004 10:10 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/20/2004 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/21/2004 at 12:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/21/2005 , San Ramon CA 94583
GLTO3
As Received )
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
Ho.  Apalysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factox
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. €7,000. 5,000, ug/1 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituente eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 28260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7. 5. ug/l ic
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 15,000. 50. ug/l 100
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 4,200. 50. ug/l 100
D5415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8580, 5. ug/l 10
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 3,400. 5. ug/l 10
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trialdi Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GROQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/22/2004 23:58 Michael F Barrow o100
Method .
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-B46 8260B 1 11/29/2004 21:17 Ginelle L Haines 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B2£0B 5W-B46 B260B 1 11/29/2004 21:42 Ginelle L Haines 100
01146 GC VOA Water Prep EW-846 S030B 1 11/22/2004 23:58 Michael F Barrow 100
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep EW-846 5030B 1 11/2%/2004 21:17 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
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Page 1 of |
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4411961
MW-4-W-041119 Grab Water
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 GRD
I1-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 Mw-4 _
Collected:11/15/2004 09:30 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/20/2004 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/21/2004 at 12:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/21/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
GLTO4
Ag Received
CAT ' As Received Method Dilution
Yo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Tnita Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 480. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 EBenzene 71-43-2 93, 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene : 108-88-3 2. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 4. 0.5 ug/1 1
0631¢ Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 4, 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification Noc. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT aAnalyeis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Hame Method Trial#f Date and Time Analyet Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/22/2004 11:24 Linda € Fape 1
: Metheod o
06054 BTEX+MTBE by £260B SW-846 B260R 1 11/29/2004 22:07 @Ginelle 1L Haines 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 11/22/2004 11:24 Linds C Pape 1
n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-846 S5030B 1 11/29/2004 22:07 Ginelle L Haines




¥

" alysE; Report

| DARS N otk Py, B0 B TOAPS, Loy, 55, THBOS-SREE5 » FA -t aih Fase: F1T-056-2001 « wwniancasiar ‘

Page 1 of |
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4411962
MW-6-W-04111°% Grab Water
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 GRD
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy TO0600102288 MW-6
Collected:11/1%/2004 08:5% by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/20/2004 09:2% ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/21/2004 at 12:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/21/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
GLTO6
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. - Analysis Name CAS Wumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. s0. ug/1 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC rangde
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by §260B
0201¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 b3
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
0541% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst N Factaor
01728 TPFH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasoline 1 11/22/2004 11:54 Linda C Pape 1
Method ,
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B46 B8260B 1 11/25/2004 22:32 Ginelle L Haines 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-B46 S5030E 1 11/22/2004 11:54 Linda C Pape 1
D1le3 GC/MS. VOR Watexy Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 11/29/2004 22:32 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4411963
SUPPLYWELL-W-041118 Grab Water
Facility# 57127 Jeob# 385251 GRD
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 SUPPLYWELL
Collected:11/19/2004 10:20 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/20/2004 09:25% ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/21/2004 at 12:11 €001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/21/20Q05 San Ramon CA 94583
GLTSW
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method : Dilution
¥o. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {(n-hexane] TFH-GRO range
start time.
DE054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l: 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1230-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l -1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
‘ Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/22/2004 12:25 Linda C Pape 1
Methed .
06054 BTEX+MTEBE by B8260E SW-846 8260B 1 11/30/2004 13:18 Ginelle L Haines 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/22/2004 12:25 Linda ¢ Pape‘ 1
¢l163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-84¢6 503(0B 1 11/30/2004 13:18 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
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REVISED
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 921916
Reported: 12/21/04 at 12:12 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Biank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCBD
Analyeis Name Result MDL Unite $REC %REC limits RPD  RED Max
Batch number: 04327A08R Sample number{s): 44119259
TPH-GRO - Waters R.D. 50. ug/1 106 110 70-130 4 30
Batch number: 04327A08C Sample number(s): 4411960
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 106 1i¢ 70-130 4 30
Batch number: 04327A16A Sample number(s): 4411961-4411563
TPH-GRO - Waters . K.D. 50. ug/l 100 100 70-130 1 30
Batch number: ZO043342AR Sample number{s}: 44119852-4411962
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 87 77-127
Benzene N.D. c.5 ug/1l a0 85-117
Toluene N.D. ¢.5 ug/1l 23 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 82-115
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 ) 83-113
Batch number: Z043352AA Sample number(s}: 4411563 '
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 Bé 77-127
Eenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 B7 B5-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 51 8§5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 el 82-118
iylene (Total) N.D ¢.5 ug/l 21 B3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD M5/MS8D RPD BEKG DUF ouUP Dup RFD
analyeis Name. $REC - %REC Limits RFD MAX Cone Conc RFD Max __
Batch number: 04327R08B Sample numberi{s): 4411959
TPH-GRQ - Haters 115 63-154_
Batch number: 04327R0OBC Sample number{s): 4411960
TPH-GRO - HWaters 115 63-154
Batch number: 04327R16A Sample number{s): 4411961-4411963
TPH-GRQ - Waters 95 6€3-154
Ratch number: Z043342RA Sample number(s): 4411955~4411962
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 20 88 69-134 3 30
Benzene 1 54 B3-128 2 30
Toluene 99 a5 B3-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 99 98 Bz-1289 1 ao

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




'[‘gﬂéaé%};es Analysis Report

EIES Now H@fhﬂ! Pave B0 Bos 12475, {atesityn, F% 1 ?MM& 71 ?-n#m-zm Fﬂ ?‘!“Wi vwwwmmmm

Page 2 of 3
REVISED
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 921516
Reported: 12/21/04 at 12:12 PM .
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BRG DUP DoPp Dup RFPD
Analyeis Name LREC %REC  Limits RED MAX Cone Cong RPD Max
Xylene (Total) 99 97 82-130 2 30
Batch number: 2043352A2 Sample number{s): 4411863
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Ba a8 65-134 1 3o
Benzene ‘83 93 B3-128 0 30
Toluene g5’ 96 g31-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 94 85 82-12% 1 30
Xylene {Total) 84 B5 8§2-130 1 30
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRQ - Waters
Batch number: 04327R08B

Trifluorotoluene-F
4411%58 96
Blank 23
LCs o4
LCSD a7
Ms 104
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04227AD8C

Trifluorotoluene-F
4411860 10z
Elank 96
LCS 94
LCSD a7
MS 104
Limits: £E7-146
Rnalysis Name: TPE-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04327A1614

Trifluorotaluene-F
4411961 82
4411962 105
4411863 106
Blank 107
LCs 100
LCED 109
M 110
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch numbex: Z043342A3

Dibromcfluarcmethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromoflucrobenzene

*- Outside of specification
(1Y The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 3
REVISED
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 921816
Reported: 12/21/04 at 12:12 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
4411555 100 96 L] 91
4411960 96 EX] 98 93
4411961 101 as 100 51 .
4411962 103 27 9€ . 91
Blank 97 93 98 91
LCS 95 92 99 95
Ms 9% : 95 9% 55
MSD 100 97 9% 9€
Limits: 81-120 B2-112 B5-112 B2-113
hnalysis Name: BTEX+MTEBE by 2260B
Batch number: Z043352AA
Dibromofluocromethane 1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromof lucrcbenzene
4411963 104 99 96 91
Blank 101 ag 95 22
LCS 98 ©87 98 96
MS 103 28 87 96
MSD 102 98 o8 96
Limita: 81-120 8z-112 E5-112 83-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was iess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




Lancaster Laboratories .

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

Yhe following defines cormon symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Mast Probable Number
¥ International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/fcm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius : F degrees Fahrenheit
Cal (diet) calories lb. pound(s)
meq  milliequivalents kg  Kilogram(s)
d gr_am(s) mg milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) I liter(s)
ml milliliter(s) ul microliter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) ' fib »5 um/ml fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyle which can
be refiably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
ppm  parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgfl), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb paris per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyle weight
basis  concentration 1o approximate lhe value present in a similar sample without moisture., ‘

U.8. EPA dala qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result canfirmed by GC/MS
Compound guatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but iDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met

Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation .

c mZImo

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W

Concentration difference between primary and *

confirmation columns >25% +
U Compound was not detecled

X,Y,Z2 Defined in case narrative

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

wZe MOOWD

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a criticat step in a chemical or micrebiclogical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material inveolved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A} THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. Na purchase order or other arder
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboralories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance of order submitted by client.




